#### File No.CDMA-H2/ELPL/OTH/31/2020-H SEC-CDMA

## **GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA**

### MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

O/o Director of

Municipal Administration,

Telangana State, Hyderabad

## CIRCULAR

#### Roc.No.178217/2020-H2 23/02/2020

Sub: Mpl Admn Dept-Pattana Pragathi programme-sanction of works- reg.

Ref: 1. Governemnt.Memo.No.2076/Gen/2020, Dt.19.02.2020

2. Lr.Roc.No.178214/2020-H2, Dt.22.02.2020 addressed to all the Municipal

Commissioners

\*\*\*\*\*

The attention of all the Municipal Commissioners is invited to the reference cited, wherein the Government has issued orders to commence the **"Pattana Pragathi"** Programme from 24.02.2020 to 04.03.2020 along with detailed guidelines.

2. In this regard, it is informed that where ever there is immediate requirement of taking up works under "Pattana Pragathi" programme for which sanction of Municipal Council is required, the Municipal Commissioner is instructed to take sanctions for the said works from the Chairperson/Mayor and the District Collector as per the provisions of section 26 of the Telangana Municipalities Act, 2019 and can meet the expenditure from the Municipal general

## File No.CDMA-H2/ELPL/OTH/31/2020-H SEC-CDMA

funds. All such works sanctioned shall be placed before the Council/Corporation at its next meeting.

3. However, powers under these provisions shall be exercised to the extent of "Pattana Pragathi" programme related works and untill rules are issued as per section 26(II) of the Act.

Director of Mpl. Addmn

# DR N SATYANARAYANA IAS

# DIRECTOR OF MPL ADMN

То

All the Commissioners of Municipalities in the State .

Copy to the Chairpersons/ Mayors of the Municipalities in the State.

Copy to all the Collectors and District Magistrates in the State taking necessary action

Copy to all the Additional Collectors in the State for information and necessary action.

Copy to OSD to Honble Minister for favour of information

Copy submitted to the Principal Secretary to Government MA & UD Department for favour of information.

# Signature valid

Digitally signed by Dr Satyanarayana IAS Date: 2020 02.23 1 :04:38 IST Reason: Approve